Terms of use

1. General Provisions

- 1. This User Agreement (hereinafter referred to as the Agreement) governs the relationship between the owner of the Internet resource https://senate.parlam.kz and the user of this site.
- 2. A user of an Internet resource is any person who gains access to an Internet resource. Using the Internet resource means that the user accepts and undertakes to comply with all the terms of the Agreement below.
- 3. The user, prior to sending an electronic appeal (request) to a deputy of the Senate of the Parliament of the Republic of Kazakhstan, has to familiarize himself with the Agreement through electronic digital signature, using the service "Contact the senator" or "Personal page of the deputy". Internet resource owner reserves the right to change, add or remove clauses of this Agreement at any time without notifying the user.
- 4. Links to other third-party resources may be provided on the Internet resource solely for the convenience of the user. If the user follows these links, he leaves the Internet resource. The owner of the Internet resource is not responsible for the content of these Internet resource links. The owner of the Internet resource does not make any recommendations or make any statements regarding such Internet resources, any information or materials that are presented there, or the results that can be obtained by using them. If the user goes to other Internet resources, links to which are posted on the Internet resource, the user does this realizing his responsibility.

2. Terms and definitions

- 5. The following terms and definitions:
- 1) the owner of the Internet resource is RSE on REM "Engineering Center of the Logistics Department";
- 2) Internet resource https://senate.parlam.kz is the official Internet resource of the Senate of the Parliament of the Republic of Kazakhstan, located on the Internet, through which mass information is distributed. Designed for official and operational information about the activities of the Senate of the Parliament of the Republic of Kazakhstan. The information posted on the Internet resource in the main sections is of an official, open and public nature;
- 3) EDS is a set of electronic digital symbols created by means of an electronic digital signature and confirming the authenticity of the electronic document, its ownership and the invariance of the content;
- 4) service "Personal page of a deputy", "Contact a senator" is a service that allows the user to send a request or appeal to a deputy;
- 5) user is an individual or legal entity using the Internet resource of the Senate of the Parliament of the Republic of Kazakhstan.

3. Rights and obligations of the owner

6. The owner has the right:

To provide the user with access to the Internet resource and maintain the services in working order, change the rules for using the Internet resource, as well as change the content of this Internet resource.

- 7. The owner undertakes:
- 1) not to transfer personal data to third parties without the consent of the user, except as otherwise provided by law;
 - 2) not to publish the received personal data on the Internet resource;
 - 3) to ensure the protection of personal data from misuse or loss in the manner prescribed by law.

4. Rights and obligations of the user

- 8. The user has the right:
- 1) use the Internet resource solely for the purposes and in the manner provided for by the Agreement and not prohibited by the legislation of the Republic of Kazakhstan.
 - 2) refuse to transfer personal data to the owner of the Internet resource.
 - 10. The user undertakes:
 - 1) not to post or distribute false information;
 - 2) to check the accuracy of the posted information;
- 3) not to use the services of the Internet resource in order to download content that is illegal, violates any rights of third parties; promotes violence, cruelty, hatred and (or) discrimination on racial, national, sexual, religious, social grounds; contains false information and (or) insults to specific persons, organizations, authorities; encourages the commission of unlawful acts.

5. Protection of personal data

- 9. To protect the personal data of the user, the owner:
- 1) takes all necessary measures to protect against unauthorized access, modification, disclosure or destruction of the user's personal data;
 - 2) does not allow the transfer of personal data to third parties without the consent of the user;
- 3) provides access to the user's personal data only to those third parties who need this information to be able to provide feedback on the submitted request of the user of the Internet resource (at the request of citizens).

6. Responsibility

- 10. The user is responsible for the accuracy, relevance and completeness of the information provided during registration.
- 11. Issues not regulated by the Agreement shall be resolved in accordance with the legislation of the Republic of Kazakhstan.